FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN

ROBOTIC ARM VEHICLE

LUQMAN HAKIM BIN ZAMBRI
MUHAMMMAD IKHWAN BIN AZIZI

SUPERVISOR NAME:
DR BAKTIAR BIN MUSA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we would like to thankful to Allah S.W.T, which have helped and guided us in

completing my final year project. Without His blessing, none of this is possible.

Many people has helped us in completing this Final Year Project (FYP). We would to express our
thanks and deepest gratitude to our supervisor, Dr Baktiar bin Musa. Despite of being
extraordinary busy with his duties, took time out to hear, advice and keep us in the right path and

allowing us to carry out our project became more successful and easier.

I also want to express my deepest thanks to Dr Mohd Zamri bin Jusoh, Coordinator of Final Year
Project for taking part in giving necessary guidance, so that the project runs smoothly with the
systematic schedule provided by coordinator of FYP. I choose this moment to acknowledge his

contribution gratefully.

Other than that, we also want to thanks our friends because always helped us whenever we ask for
help in term of software problems. Last but not least, we would like express our gratitude to our
parent for supporting our FYP by give some useful ideas and money to buy the tools and

components.

The support and encouragement from all the people above will always be a pleasant memory

throughout our life.



ABSTRACT

Humans have invented variety of robot to help us in many ways. One of the thing that popular
concept today is about robot that will work like human arm .Robotic arm usually located at factory
because it can work longer and faster than human which is make the product better and neat. .
Hence, even though it have great capability, it will only do specific task that they were
programmed. By adding the vehicle to robotic arm, we try to make more flexible and innovative.
This project consist of driver motor, four servo motor, DC power supply , Nodemcu and Arduino
Uno , two DC motor and a mobile application. Driver motor is used to take a low-current control
signal which is from control circuit, and then turn into a higher-current signal that can driver DC
motor. Servo motors is used for the movement of robotic arm as we place it at the joint and DC
power supply used for supplies a constant DC voltage to Nodemcu and Arduino Uno. Next,
Nodemcu is used to process input and output and data sending via internet while Arduino Uno acts
as ports for servo motors. Lastly, DC motors is used for the wheel of car to move and the
application is used to give commands to robotic arm vehicle by using internet. The aim of this
project is to help the workers at factory and laboratory in order to create an environment that will

become more productivity.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope of Study

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

2.1 Theoretical Background
2.11 A Brief Overview

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Methodology Process
3.1.1 Block Diagram
3.1.2 Flow Chart

3.2 System Description

3.2.1 A brief overview about software simulation

PAGE

ii
iii
iv-v
vi-vii
viii

ix

W NN

5-7

9-10
10
11



3.2.2 Schematic Diagram
3.2.3 Hardware Development

3.3 Circuit Testing and Troubleshooting
3.3.1 Printed Circuit Board (PCB)

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Simulation Result
4.1.1 Arduino Integrated Development Environment
Software (IDE)
4.1.2 MIT Inventor 2 Mobile Application.
4.2 Hardware Implementation Result
4.3 Data Analyses

4.4 Discussion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Price Every Component
Appendix B: Price of Prototype
Appendix C: Price of booth

Appendix D: Datasheet of Component
Appendix E: Prototype

Appendix G: Poster

Appendix H: Technical Paper

12
13-15
16
17-23

24
24-29

30-31
32-33
33
33-34

35
35

36

37
38
38
39-42
43
44
45-49



