

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA DUNGUN

ROBOTIC ARM VEHICLE

LUQMAN HAKIM BIN ZAMBRI MUHAMMMAD IKHWAN BIN AZIZI

SUPERVISOR NAME: DR BAKTIAR BIN MUSA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we would like to thankful to Allah S.W.T, which have helped and guided us in completing my final year project. Without His blessing, none of this is possible.

Many people has helped us in completing this Final Year Project (FYP). We would to express our thanks and deepest gratitude to our supervisor, Dr Baktiar bin Musa. Despite of being extraordinary busy with his duties, took time out to hear, advice and keep us in the right path and allowing us to carry out our project became more successful and easier.

I also want to express my deepest thanks to Dr Mohd Zamri bin Jusoh, Coordinator of Final Year Project for taking part in giving necessary guidance, so that the project runs smoothly with the systematic schedule provided by coordinator of FYP. I choose this moment to acknowledge his contribution gratefully.

Other than that, we also want to thanks our friends because always helped us whenever we ask for help in term of software problems. Last but not least, we would like express our gratitude to our parent for supporting our FYP by give some useful ideas and money to buy the tools and components.

The support and encouragement from all the people above will always be a pleasant memory throughout our life.

ABSTRACT

Humans have invented variety of robot to help us in many ways. One of the thing that popular concept today is about robot that will work like human arm .Robotic arm usually located at factory because it can work longer and faster than human which is make the product better and neat. . Hence, even though it have great capability, it will only do specific task that they were programmed. By adding the vehicle to robotic arm, we try to make more flexible and innovative. This project consist of driver motor, four servo motor, DC power supply , Nodemcu and Arduino Uno , two DC motor and a mobile application. Driver motor is used to take a low-current control signal which is from control circuit, and then turn into a higher-current signal that can driver DC motor. Servo motors is used for the movement of robotic arm as we place it at the joint and DC power supply used for supplies a constant DC voltage to Nodemcu and Arduino Uno .Next, Nodemcu is used to process input and output and data sending via internet while Arduino Uno acts as ports for servo motors. Lastly, DC motors is used for the wheel of car to move and the application is used to give commands to robotic arm vehicle by using internet. The aim of this project is to help the workers at factory and laboratory in order to create an environment that will become more productivity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	ABSTRACT	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv-v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vi-vii
	LIST OF TABLES	viii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
1.	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objective	2
	1.4 Scope of Study	3
2.	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	
	2.1 Theoretical Background	4
	2.11 A Brief Overview	5-7
3.	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Methodology Process	8
	3.1.1 Block Diagram	8
	3.1.2 Flow Chart	9-10
	3.2 System Description	10
	3.2.1 A brief overview about software simulation	11

3.2.2 Schematic Diagram	12
3.2.3 Hardware Development	13-15
3.3 Circuit Testing and Troubleshooting	16
3.3.1 Printed Circuit Board (PCB)	17-23

4 **RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1 Simulation Result	24
4.1.1 Arduino Integrated Development Environment	24-29
Software (IDE)	
4.1.2 MIT Inventor 2 Mobile Application.	30-31
4.2 Hardware Implementation Result	32-33
4.3 Data Analyses	33
4.4 Discussion	33-34

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion	35
5.2 Recommendation	35

36

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Price Every Component	37
Appendix B: Price of Prototype	38
Appendix C: Price of booth	38
Appendix D: Datasheet of Component	39-42
Appendix E: Prototype	43
Appendix G: Poster	44
Appendix H: Technical Paper	45-49